RESOLUTION NO. 2015-24

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LOS ALTOS **RE-AUTHORIZING THE VALLEY TRANSPORTATION AGENCY CORES,** CORRIDORS AND STATION AREAS PRIORITY DEVELOPMENT AREA WITHIN LOS ALTOS

WHEREAS, the Association of Bay Area Governments and the Metropolitan Transportation Commission in coordination with the Bay Area Air Quality Management District and Bay Conservation and Development Commission (collectively, the "regional agencies") have adopted Plan Bay Area as the Sustainable Communities Strategy for the San Francisco Bay Area region;

WHEREAS, Plan Bay Area's goals support a future regional development pattern that is compact and connected; and

WHEREAS, the regional agencies seek local government partners to create a specific and shared concept of where growth can be accommodated in the El Camino Real Corridor;

WHEREAS, a priority development area must meet all of the following criteria: (a) within an existing community, (b) near existing bus service, and (c) is planned for more housing;

WHEREAS, local governments in the nine-county San Francisco Bay Area are eligible to apply for designation of an area within their community as a priority development area;

WHEREAS, the regional agencies are committed to securing incentives and providing technical assistance to designated priority development areas so that positive change can be achieved in communities working to advance focused growth.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the City Council of the City of Los Altos re-designates the El Camino Real Corridor as a Priority Development Area as shown in Attachment A.

I HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing is a true and correct copy of a Resolution passed and adopted by the City Council of the City of Los Altos at a meeting thereof on the 23rd day of June, 2015 by the following vote:

BRUINS, MORDO, PEPPER, PROCHNOW, SATTERLEE NONE ABSENT: NONE ABSTAIN: NONE

Attest: **CLERK**

Resolution No. 2015-24

AYES: NOES:

Page 1

